## City of Vineland, NJ

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-<u>34</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL UTILITIES, AND APPROPRIATING \$2,250,000 THEREFOR FROM THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE FINANCING THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the City of Vineland, in the County of Cumberland, New Jersey, as follows:

- Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of the ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, Vineland, New Jersey. For the said improvements or purpose stated in said Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$2,250,000 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, and said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.
- Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for the financing for which the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility Capital Improvement Funds are to be used are: to finance the purchase and implementation of a Customer Care & Billing (CC&B) software solution to serve the requirements of the electric, water, and solid waste utilities, which may include interfacing and installation costs, consulting costs and overtime for in house staffing during implementation.
- Section 3. The following matters are hereby determined, declared, recited and stated: (I) The said purposes described in Section 2 of this Ordinance are not current expenses and are properties or improvements which the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, in the City of Vineland, New Jersey, may lawfully acquire or make as a general improvement, and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby.
- Section 4. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services as on file with the Municipal Clerk, and as available for public inspection.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect after final approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed first reading:

Č		
Passed second reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		